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Interrogatory No. 86 

 
86. Please refer to FPUC’s revised response to Staff’s Second Set of POD’s, No. 10, 

Excel file titled “Copy of Revised Staff POD 02-10 Attachment-1 (9-7-2022)”, under the “UPC” 

tab. Please explain why FPUC projects a zero percent or negative growth rate for 2022 and 2023 

for the following customer classes, despite the classes averaging a positive growth rate over the 

past 5 years. 

a. Indiantown - Transportation Service 3 - (line 9) 

Indiantown - 
Transportatio

n Service 3 
201
7 

201
8 

201
9 

202
0 

202
1 

2017-
2021 

Averag
e 

2022 
Forecaste

d 

2023 
Forecaste

d 

UPC Growth 
(Y/O/Y) 17% 52% 1% 21% 71% 32% 0% 0% 

 

b. FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service (line 31) 

FPUC - 
Natural Gas 

Vehicle 
Transportatio

n Service 

201
7 

201
8 

201
9 

202
0 

202
1 

2017-
2021 

Averag
e 

2022 
Forecaste

d 

2023 
Forecaste

d 

UPC Growth 
(Y/O/Y) 

241
% 58% 14% 29% 16% 71% -16% 0% 

 

c. CFG - Firm Transportation Service - B (Fixed Non-Residential) (line 41) 

CFG - Firm 
Transportation 

Service - B 
(Fixed Non-
Residential) 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
2017-
2021 

Average 

2022 
Forecasted 

2023 
Forecasted 

UPC Growth 
(Y/O/Y) 25% 9% 9% 5% 5% 11% -3% -3% 

 

Company Response: 
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Please refer to the Company’s supplemental response to POD 2-10 Attachment 1.  The 

revised data presents new five-year average results as follows: 

a. Indiantown - Transportation Service 3 - (line 9) 

Indiantown - 
Transportation 

Service 3 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

2017-
2021 

Average 

2022 
Forecasted 

2023 
Forecasted 

UPC Growth 
(Y/O/Y) 4% 71% 1% 21% 71% 32% 0% 0% 

 

There is only one customer receiving services under Indiantown – Transportation Service 

3. For forecasting purposes, the historical actual data was used for this customer class as no known 

and measurable changes were anticipated. 

b. FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service (line 31) 

FPUC - Natural 
Gas Vehicle 

Transportation 
Service 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
2017-
2021 

Average 

2022 
Forecasted 

2023 
Forecasted 

UPC Growth 
(Y/O/Y) 0% 0% 14% 29% 16% 12% -16% 0% 

 

There are three customers receiving services under FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle 

Transportation Service.  Due to historical data variations, the historical three-year average actual 

data was used for forecasting purposes as no known and measurable changes were anticipated for 

this customer class.  

c. CFG - Firm Transportation Service - B (Fixed Non-Residential) (line 41) 

CFG - Firm 
Transportation 

Service - B 
(Fixed Non-
Residential) 

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
2017-
2021 

Average 

2022 
Forecasted 

2023 
Forecasted 

UPC Growth 
(Y/O/Y) 7541% -98% 19% 5% 5% 1494% -3% -3% 
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There is only one customer receiving services under CFG - Firm Transportation Service - 

B (Fixed Non-Residential) with very low gas consumption. Additionally, this rate schedule is 

closed to all new customers.  For forecasting purposes, this class was grouped with other similar 

classes. 

The regression analysis generated various result points ranging from 6.74%  to (5.40%). A 

median point between average and low was selected for forecasting purposes. Please refer to the 

Company’s response to OPC POD 21 “WP-JDT_Pro-Forma Rev and Other”, specifically 

worksheet “WP_Regression Summary” for a summary of the regression results and Staff POD 2-

3 for the process details.  

Respondent:  John Taylor 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

  
In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida 
Public Utilities Company, Florida Division of 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, Florida 
Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, and 
Florida Public Utilities Company - Indiantown 
Division. 

)  Docket No. 20220067-GU 
) 
) 
) 
) Filed: October 10, 2022 

 
 

DECLARATION 
 

 
 
 I hereby certify and affirm that I sponsored the Company’s responses to STAFF’S 

AMENDED NINTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES 

COMPANY, (Numbers 85-87, 89, 99-104) in Docket No. 20220067-GU.  The responses are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge. 

 Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the 

interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

 

       ____________________ 

       John Taylor 

 

       Dated: September 27, 2022 
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	INTERROGATORIES
	a. When the forecast for GRIP and the other clauses are prepared, budget estimates are just in the process of being developed and change several times during the last six months of the year.  The estimate used was prepared in June 2021.
	b. The customer and usage forecasts for Docket 20210150-GU were utilized for Docket No. 20210003-GU’s PGA projection, Docket No. 20210147-GU’s Swing projection, and Docket No. 20210004-GU’s Conservation projection.  They were not used for other purpos...
	a. The Company objects that “Please explain” is vague in that the predicate requests a specific number so it is unknown what requires explanation.  FPUC has made a good-faith and reasonable attempt to ascertain the meaning of such request and provide ...
	CFG –All existing CFG customers with the exception of approximately twenty four (24) small residential and commercial customers (to whom the tariff language does not apply) are required to and have telemetry.
	Indiantown – No existing customers currently are required to have telemetry.
	b. There are no existing customers that would be required to have telemetry installed who otherwise do not have telemetry in place at this time.  The tariff requirements do not impact any existing customers.
	c. The Company does not expect to install additional telemetry units at any existing customer facilities.
	d. The cost for a remote telemetry unit and its installation ranges from $3,000 to $4,000.
	a. The following detail shows the expense for Natural Gas Advocacy and Community Relations from 2020 actual to 2023 projected.
	b. The Company objects that the phrase “detailed description” is vague.  FPUC has made a good-faith and reasonable attempt to ascertain the meaning of such request and provide a response based on such attempt, but FPUC responds without waiving its obj...
	c. The Company objects that the phrase “detailed description” is vague.  FPUC has made a good-faith and reasonable attempt to ascertain the meaning of such request and provide a response based on such attempt, but FPUC responds without waiving its obj...
	d. The Company objects that the phrase “Why were the expenses associated with ‘Natural Gas Advocacy’ not reported as lobbying expenses, instead of advertising” is vague because it is unclear how expenses “not reported” as lobbying could be reported as...
	e. The Company’s Community Engagement expenses are not image enhancing. These expenses are primarily incurred for sponsorships with community partners where the Company receives an opportunity to advertise natural gas and its benefits to potential cus...




