# 110

# FPUC's Responses to Staff's Amended Ninth Set of Interrogatories, No. 86

Interrogatory No. 86

86. Please refer to FPUC's revised response to Staff's Second Set of POD's, No. 10, Excel file titled "Copy of Revised Staff POD 02-10 Attachment-1 (9-7-2022)", under the "UPC" tab. Please explain why FPUC projects a zero percent or negative growth rate for 2022 and 2023 for the following customer classes, despite the classes averaging a positive growth rate over the past 5 years.

Indiantown - Transportatio n Service 3	201 7	201 8	201 9	202 0	202 1	2017- 2021 Averag e	2022 Forecaste d	2023 Forecaste d
UPC Growth (Y/O/Y)	17%	52%	1%	21%	71%	32%	0%	0%

a. Indiantown - Transportation Service 3 - (line 9)

## b. FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service (line 31)

FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportatio n Service	201 7	201 8	201 9	202 0	202 1	2017- 2021 Averag e	2022 Forecaste d	2023 Forecaste d
UPC Growth (Y/O/Y)	241 %	58%	14%	29%	16%	71%	-16%	0%

c. CFG - Firm Transportation Service - B (Fixed Non-Residential) (line 41)

CFG - Firm Transportation Service - B (Fixed Non- Residential)	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2017- 2021 Average	2022 Forecasted	2023 Forecasted
UPC Growth (Y/O/Y)	25%	9%	9%	5%	5%	11%	-3%	-3%

**Company Response:** 

### 20220067.GU Staff Hearing Exhibit 00503 DOCKET NO. 20220067-GU PAGE 11

Please refer to the Company's supplemental response to POD 2-10 Attachment 1. The revised data presents new five-year average results as follows:

Indiantown - Transportation Service 3	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2017- 2021 Average	2022 Forecasted	2023 Forecasted
UPC Growth (Y/O/Y)	4%	71%	1%	21%	71%	32%	0%	0%

a. Indiantown - Transportation Service 3 - (line 9)

There is only one customer receiving services under Indiantown – Transportation Service 3. For forecasting purposes, the historical actual data was used for this customer class as no known and measurable changes were anticipated.

b. FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service (line 31)

FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2017- 2021 Average	2022 Forecasted	2023 Forecasted
UPC Growth (Y/O/Y)	0%	0%	14%	29%	16%	12%	-16%	0%

There are three customers receiving services under FPUC - Natural Gas Vehicle Transportation Service. Due to historical data variations, the historical three-year average actual data was used for forecasting purposes as no known and measurable changes were anticipated for this customer class.

c. CFG - Firm Transportation Service - B (Fixed Non-Residential) (line 41)

CFG - Firm Transportation Service - B (Fixed Non- Residential)	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2017- 2021 Average	2022 Forecasted	2023 Forecasted
UPC Growth (Y/O/Y)	7541%	-98%	19%	5%	5%	1494%	-3%	-3%

There is only one customer receiving services under CFG - Firm Transportation Service -B (Fixed Non-Residential) with very low gas consumption. Additionally, this rate schedule is closed to all new customers. For forecasting purposes, this class was grouped with other similar classes.

The regression analysis generated various result points ranging from 6.74% to (5.40%). A median point between average and low was selected for forecasting purposes. Please refer to the Company's response to OPC POD 21 "WP-JDT\_Pro-Forma Rev and Other", specifically worksheet "WP\_Regression Summary" for a summary of the regression results and Staff POD 2-3 for the process details.

### Respondent: John Taylor

#### 20220067 GU Staff Hearing Exhibit 00505 BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation, Florida Public Utilities Company - Fort Meade, and Florida Public Utilities Company - Indiantown Division. ) Docket No. 20220067-GU ) ) ) Filed: October 10, 2022

#### **DECLARATION**

I hereby certify and affirm that I sponsored the Company's responses to STAFF'S AMENDED NINTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY, (Numbers 85-87, 89, 99-104) in Docket No. 20220067-GU. The responses are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true.

John D. Tylen

John Taylor

Dated: September 27, 2022